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April 3, 2001 Project No. 3628

Mr. Reed Rinehart
Rinehart Distribuiion, Inc.
P.O. Box 725

Ukiah, California 94582

Groundwater Monitoring Report, February 2001
1107 Fifth Street
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Rinehart:

W.A. Craig, Inc. (WAC) is pleased to submit this Groundwater Monitoring Report for sampling
conducted on February 22, 2001 at the Rino Pacific service station, located at 1107 Fifth Street
(site), Oakland, California (Figure 1). This work was performed in accordance with the scope
of work presented in WAC’s Site Investigation Work Plan dated September 16, 1996 and
Additional Site Investigation Work Plan dated May 23, 2000.

This report includes groundwater analytical results, dissolved oxygen concenirations,
groundwater elevation and well construction data (Table 1) for two monitoring wells installed at
the site during October 1996 and six additional monitoring wells instailed during August 2000.
Descriptions of the previous site investigations are presented in the Subsurface Investigation
Report, dated January 17, 1997 and the Subswrface Investigation Report dated September 15,
2000,

SCOPE OF WORK
The scope of work conducted by WAC during this period included the following:

e Measured dissolved oxygen concentrations and static water levels in eight monitoring
wells;
Purged and sampled groundwater from eight monitoring wells;

e Analyzed groundwater samples for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g),
total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel {TPH-d), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes
(BTEX), fuel oxygenates (M{BE, ETBE, TAME, DIPE, tert-Butanol, methanol, ethanol)
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and lead scavengers (EDB and 1,2 DCA); and
¢ Prepared this Groundwater Monitoring Report.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS
Groundwater Elevations

WAC technical staff measured water levels in the eight monitoring wells on February 22, 2001
using an electronic water-level indicator. The wells were exposed to atmospheric conditions for
approximately 30 minutes to stabilize static water levels. The top of casing elevations and the
depth to static water level measurements obtained during this monitoring event were used to
calculate the groundwater elevations. The groundwater gradient and flow direction for this
sampling event is 0.048 fu/ft, northeast, respectively. Wells MW-1 and MW-3 were excluded
from the groundwater calculations due to incompatible well screening. Groundwater elevations
for this and previous monitoring events are presented on Table 2.

Groundwater Sampling

At least three well casing volumes were purged from each monitoring well prior to collecting
groundwater samples. Dissolved oxygen concentration and turbidity were intermittently
monitored during purging of the wells. Dissolved oxygen is a measure of the potential activity
of aerobic bacteria available to bioremediate dissolved hydrocarbons in groundwater. Dissolved
oxygen concentrations for this and previous sampling events are presented in Table 3.
Groundwater samples were collected using disposable polyethylene bailers. The field
groundwater sampling logs are included in Attachment A.

The samples were submitied under chain-of-custody control to McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
(MAI), of Pacheco, California. The purged groundwater is currently stored on-site in labeled,
DOT approved, 55-galion, steel drums.

Groundwater Analytical Results

The groundwater samples were analyzed for TPH-g/TPH-d using EPA Method 8015 (modified),
for purgeable aromatic hydrocarbons (BTEX) using EPA Method 8020 and for fuel oxygenates
and lead scavengers using EPA Method 8260. MALI is certified by the State of California to
perform these analyses. The results of the analyses are summarized in Table 4. A copy of the
laboratory analytical report and chain-of-custody document are in Attachment B.

Conclusions

This is the second monitoring event since installation of the six monitoring wells in August
2000. During this event MtBE concentrations exceeded the primary maximum contaminant
level for drinking water in all eight monitoring wells. MtBE concentrations were highest in well
MW-7 at 460,000 ug/l, and lowest in weil MW-9 at 160 ug/l (Figure 3). Hydrocarbon
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constituents have been detected in weil MW-7 since its installation in August 2000. This may be
residual contamination from the former UST excavation or a leak from the product piping to the
dispenser island located immediately east of well MW-7.

TPH-d concentrations in monitoring wells MW-1, MW-7 and MW-§ have increased since the
previous sampling event, concentrations in the remaining wells have decreased slightly.
Elevated groundwater levels during the rainy season appear to facilitate the migration of a TPH-
d plume to the southwest corner of the Site. Increasing TPH-d concentrations have occurred in
wells MW-1 and MW-8 since the August 2000 sampling event (Figure 4). TPH-g
concenirations remain highest in monitoring well MW-7, at 80,000 vug/l. Concentrations of
gasoline in the remaining wells fluctuated slightly over the previous sampling event.

Benzene ranged from 19,000 ug/l in monitoring well MW-7 to 1.2 ug/l in MW-3. Toluene,
ethylbenzene or xylenes were detected in monitoring wells, MW-3, and MW-7. Fuel oxygenates
and lead scavengers were below detection limits in the remaining welis.

Recommendations © & %<7t b b A MUD G ekl b ﬁr)’x vodten,

WAC recommends abandonment of well MW-3, due to incompatible well screening with the
other seven monitoring welis. WAC further recommends reinstallation of a well MW.3, with a
screened interval similar to the most recently installed wells. The next groundwater sampling
will be in May 2001.

Professional Certification

This report has been prepared by the staff of W. A Craig, Inc., under the professional
supervision of the persons whose seals and signatures appear hercon. No warranty, either
expressed or implied, is made as to the professional advice presented herein. The analysis,
conclusions and recommendations contained in this report are based upon site conditions as they
existed at the time of quarterly monitoring and sampling and they are subject to change.

The conclusions presented in this report are professional opinions based solely upon visual
observations of the site and vicinity, and interpretation of available information as described in
this report. W.A. Craig, Inc. recognizes that the limited scope of services performed in
execution of this scope of work may not be appropriate to satisfy the needs, or requirements of
other state agencies, or of other users. Any use or reuse of this document or its findings,
conclusions or recommendations presented herein the sole risk of the user. There is no other
warranty, either expressed or implied.
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If you have any questions regarding this report please call Sean O’Grady at (707) 693-2929,
Sincerely,

W.A. Craig, Inc.,

Tim Cook, PE W. A. Craig, I, RE
Principal Engineer Principal

TC:sa0

Attachments:
Table 1 — Well Construction Data
Table 2 — Groundwater Elevation Data
Table 3 — Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Table 4 — Groundwater Sample Analytical Results
Figure 1 - Site Location Map
Figure 2 - Groundwater Elevations
Figure 3 — MtBE Concentrations
Figure 4 ~ TPH-d Concentration Graph
A -Groundwater Sampling Logs and Graphs
B — Laboratory Analytical Reports

cc: Lamry Seto, Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
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Table 1

Well Construction Pata
Oakland Truck Stop
asing
Date Diameter Borehole Screened Filter Pack Bentonite Grouting
Installed (inches) Depth (feet) | Interval (feet) | Interval (feet) | Imterval (feet) { Interval (feet)
10/10/96 2 20.5 10-20 9-10 7-9 1-7
10/10/96 2 14.0 8-13 7-8 5-7 1-5 I
10/10/96 2 17.0 12-17 11-12 9-11 19
“ 08/16/00 2 20.5 5-20 4-5 3-4 1-3
MW-5 08/16/00 2 20.5 5-20 4-5 3-4 1-3
f  Mw-6 08/16/00 2 20.5 5-20 4-5 3-4 1-3
MW-7 08/17/00 2 20.5 5-20 4-5 3-4 1-3
MW-8 08/16/00 2 20.5 5-20 4-5 3-4 1-3
MW-9 08/23/00 2 [ 205 5-20 4-5 3-4 1-3

Notes: MW-2 was abandoned during the UST excavation and removal in March 1999.
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Table 2

Groundwater Elevations
Oakland Truck Stop
%op of aismg mlow evation Above
Well Number Date () TOC (f) MSL (it}
MW-1 10/21/96 7.60 5.08 2.52
11/04/96 3.02 4.58
03/04/97 228 5.32
06/12/97 4,80 2.80
O7/14/97 2.66 4.94
09/09/97 2.45 5.15
09/19/97 2.60 5.00
02/13/98 2.76 4.84
07/07/98 2.15 5435
10/01/98 3.63 3.97
12/30/98 4.40 3.20
03/21K00 2.62 4.98
08/30/00) 321 4.39
11/06/00 310 4,50
D2/22/01 3.50 4.10
MW-2 10/21/96 4.4% 4,66 -0.18
11/04/96 4.60 «0.12
03/04/97 3.68 0.80
06/12/97 3.70 0.78%
0714197 4.16 0.32
(9/05/97 3.88 0.60
09/19/97 4.50 43,02
02/13/98 3.08 1.40
07/07/98 3.74 0.74
10/01/98 4.63 -0.1%
12/30/98 3.90 0.38 j
63/21/00 Well Destroyed
MW-3 10/21/96 179 7.66 0.13
11/04/96 5.70 2.09
03/04/97 11.38 -3.59
0612497 5.18 2.61
07/14/97 7.96 -0.17
09/09/97 10.16 -2.37
09/19/97 12,80 »5.01
02/13/98 11.42 -3.63
07/07/98 11.76 -3.97
10/01/98 11.34 -3.55
12/30/98 4.56 3.23
03/21/00 10.92 ~3.13
OB/3Q/00 5.12 2.67
11/06/00 4.10 3.69
02/22/01 6.60 1.1%
MW-4 08/30/00 7.74 3.74 4.00
11/06/00 3.85 3.89
02/22/01 4.66 308
MW-5 08/30/00 7.53 3.01 4.52
1106400 3.35 4.18
02/22/01 3.00 4.53
MW-6 08/30/00 7.80 340 4.49
11/06/00 3.72 4,17
02722/ 3.34 4.55
MW7 OB/30/00 8.96 6.72 2.24
11/06/00 6.85 2.11
02/22/01 4,00 2.96
MW-E | 08/30/00 732 3.06 4.26
11/06/00 298 4.34
02/22/01 2.46 4.86
MW-9 08/30/00 7.30 2.81 4,49
11/06/00 2.68 4.62
02/22/01 2_%0‘ 5.10

Notes : Monitoring wells elevations are based on City of Oakland Datum # $6NW 10 which Hea 15 ft waal of the
canterline imternection of Ird Street and Linden Stroot. : Elevation = 8,103 {City of Oaklrnd Datum = 5.108 + 3.00
= 8.103). Elevations have been converted to 1.8, Geodetic Diatam by adding 3.00 feet.
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Table 3

Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations

Oakland Truck Step
— — ————
Dissolved Oxygen
Concentration Dissolved Oxygen
onitoring Well Date {mg/t} Temperature {Celsiug)] Percent of Saturation

MW-1 08/30/00 0.27 242 3.21%
11/06/00 0.24 21.8 2.71%
02/22/01 0.76 157 7.55%
| Mw3 08/30/00 0.35 26.4 4.38%
11/06/00 0.23 22.7 2.65%
02/22/01 0.97 153 9.62%

MW-4 08/30/00 0.16 27.4 2.05% ﬂ
11/06/00 0.30 23.9 3,54%
02/22/01 0.85 16.3 8.59%

MW-5 08/30/00 0.28 27.0 3.55% E
11/06/00 0.24 22.6 2.76%

02/22/01 0.77 14.7 1.55% }
MW-6 08/30/00 0.42 27.7 5.42%
11/06/00 0.23 23.0 2.66%
02/22/01 1.01 153 10.01%
MW-7 08/30/00 0.17 26.3 2.15%
11/06/00 0.25 23.5 2.93%

02/22/01 0.66 17.1 6.77% it

MW-8 08/30/00 0.18 26.4 2.25% i

11/06/00 0.25 23.7 2.94% I
02/22/01 0.69 17.1 7.08%
MW-9 08/30/00 0.30 22.8 3.46%
11/06/00 0.31 21.7 3.49%
I 02/22/91 0.71 16.2 7.16%

/Tom/DyCentral Project File/3628 RinchartQMR 02-01/02-01 t4.xls



Table 4

Groundwater Sample Analytical Results S
Oakland Truck Stop
Date ethyl-
Well Number | Sampled | TPH-g | TPHd | MIBE MIBE 8260 beazens | rtoluepe | bonzene | xylenes DIPE ETBE TAME | tert-Butanol | Methanat Ethanol EDB 12 DCA
MW-1 1170496 { ND 220 ND HA ND ND ND ND NT NT NT NT NI NI NT Nt
03/05/07 | ND 230 ND NA ND ND ND ND NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
06/129711  ND 290 NI NA ND ND ND ND NF NT NT NT NT NI NT NT
09/09/97 |  ND 180 ND NA ND ND ND ND NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
021398 { ND 550 94 NA ND ND ND ND NT NT NT NT NT NI NT NT
07/07/98 { ND 1,400 ND 2.7 ND ND ND ND NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
100108 | ND 1,100 ND 1.8 ND ND ND ND NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
123008 ND 1,700 ND 2.3 ND ND ND ND NT NT NT NT NT NT NT. NT
032100 | 230 3,100 3,800 4,800 11 ND ND ND NT NT NI NT NT NT NT NT
083000 | 140 1,600 2,500 NS 53 ND ND ND NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
11/06/00 5] 1,500 1,700 2,100 10 ND ND ND ND<50 ND<50 | ND<30 | ND<2350 NT NT ND<S0 | ND<350
02/22/01 140 3,000 1,680 1,160 ND ND ND ND ND<20 ND<20 | ND<20 | NDB<100 | ND<4000 | ND<1000 | ND<20 | ND<0
MW-2 1170496 | oto 2,700 | 476,000 NA 120 23 3.5 5] NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
03/08/97 | 4,400 2300 | 760,000 NA 1,500 51 24 100 NI NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
06/12/97 | 3,600 2400 { 840,000 NA 1,260 14 12 40 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
090947 | 3,700 9701 470,000 NA 570 Y| 19 60 NT NT NT NI NT NT NT NFE
02/13/08 | 6,500 2,200 | 750,600 NA 2,400 31 NI ND NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
070708 | 5200 2,700 | 950,000 | 1.000.000 | 2800 N ND ND NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
100198 | 1200 1200 | 420,600 | 350,000 336 12 $.8 11 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
1273008 | 1.000 1900 | 370008 | 360,000 96 ND ND ND NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
Well Destroyed| 03/2100 __ N _
MW-3 11046 | ND 310 1,000 NA ND ND NI ND NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NF
0305971 ND 210 13 NA ND ND ND ND NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
061271 ND 94 17 NA NE ND ND ND NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
05/09/97]  ND 2,300 12 NA ND ND ND ND NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
021398 | ND 570 14 NA ND NI ND ND NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
07/07/98 | ND 1,100 78 6.6 ND ND ND ND NT NT NT NT NT HT NT NT
100158 | ND 390 92 48 ND ND ND ND NI NT NT NT NT NI NT NT
123008 ]  ND 64 6.9 4.5 ND ND NI ND NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
032100  ND 2,800 67 4.8 ND ND ND ND NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
083000  ND 260 12 NS 13 ND ND ND NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
11/06/00 |  ND 940 25 12.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NT NT ND ND
0272201 ND 340 18 26.0 12 15 ND 0.74 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND |
MW-4 08/30/00 | 1,300 300 | 218,008 NS &4 63 9.7 110 NI NT NT WT NT NT NT NI
11/06/00 {ND<3300] 170 136,000 | 120,000 [ ND<4 | ND<5 | ND<3 ND<2,500 | ND<2 5001 ND<2 500 | ND<13,000 NT NT NDx2,500 | ND<2,500
02/22/01 {ND<3,300{ 120 126,000 | 150,000 3% ND<3 | ND<3 | ND<3 ND<2500 | NID<2,500 ] ND=2 500 | ND<13,000 | ND-<500.000 [NI><130,000f ND<2 500 ] ND<2,500
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Table 4

Groundwater Sample Analytical Resufts

Dalkland Truck Stop
ethyl-

WellNumber | Date | TPHg | TPH-d | MBE |MIBE 8260] benpens | tohwene | bemsene | xylenes DIFE ETBE | TAME | tert-Butasol| Methanol | Ethencl EDB | 12DCA

MW-§ 08/3000 | 1,000 430 52,000 NS NI ND ND ND NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
11/06/00 [ND<1.000] 520 43,086 | 42000 | ND<1 | ND<t | ND<i1_| ND<l { ND<L000_|ND<L00D] ND<1000] ND<5,000 NT NT | ND<1.000 | ND<1,000
02/22/01 |ND<1000] 270 | 30,008 | 39000 | ND<I | ND<i | ND<i | ND<l ND<500 | ND<500 | ND<500 | ND<2,300 | ND<100,000] ND<25,000] ND<300 | ND<500

MW [ USA000 F 1300 [ 1300 | 23008 | NS 55 ND 16 27 NT NT NT NE NT NT NT NT
TH06/00 | ND<630 | _L100_| 26,008 | 27,000 7 2.1 ND3 52 ND<630 | ND<630 | ND<630 | ND<3.200 NT NT ND<630 | ND<630
02/22/01 | ND<200 | 420 ,500 3,000 ND ND ND ND ND<i00__ | "ND<100 | ND<100 | ND<500 | ND<20.000 | ND<5000 | ND<100 | ND<100 ]

MW7 0UB/30/00 | 160,000 | 2.600 | 809,000 NS 20,000 | 15006 | 1208 | 5996 NT NT NT NT T NT NT NT
11/06/00 1 80,000 | 1,700 | 548,000 | 920,606 | 23000 | 2008 { 1200 | Se08 | ND<13000 |ND<13,000ND<13 000 ND<53,000 NT NT___|ND<13,000]ND<13 000
02/22/01 | 80,000 | 2000 | 446,000 | 460,000 | 19,008 | 12,000 | 1300 | 3200 | ND<5000 | ND<5,000} ND<3,000 | ND<25,000 BND<I 000,00 ND<250,0000 Nip<3,000 ] ND<3 000
mw 7p {02001 34000 | 2400 | 400,000 | 500600 | 20000 | 13000 | 1200 | 3,486 | ND<5,000 | ND<5,000] ND<5,000 | ND<23,000 [ND<1,000 00ND<250,000] ND<5.000 | ND<5.000

MW-3 08/30/00 | WD 690 28,000 NS ND ND ND ND N NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
11/0600 [ND<3300] 810 { 120000 | 76,000 | ND<8 § ND<s | ND<3 | ND<7 | ND<2,500 | ND<2,500] ND<Z 500 [ ND<13.000 NT NT___| ND<2,500} ND<2 500
02/22/61 [ ND<2500] 1,100 {" 99,008 | 130,008 | ND<3 | ND<3 | ND<3 | ND<3 | ND<2.000 | ND<2,000] ND<2.000 | ND<10,000 | ND<400.000]ND<100.000| ND<3,000 | ND-5.000

MWD 083000 | ND 770 ¥ NS ND ND ND ND NT NT NT NT NT. NI NT NT
1106/00 | ND 390 190 220 ND ND ND ND ND<25 ND=25 | ND<23 | ND<I25 NT NT ND<5.0 | ND<5.0
022201 | ND 240_ 120 160 ND ND ND ND ND<Z0 ND<20 | ND<20 | ND<10_| ND<d00 | ND<100 | ND<i0 | WD<20

MCL NE NE (] 13 1 150 00 1750 NE NE NE NE NE NE 0.05 2.8

units ars micrograms per liter (ug/1.)
ND = Not detected
NS = Not sampled
MCL= Primary Maximur Costaminant Level (California drinking water standard}
Caoncentrations in excess of the MCL are m bold
NE=no MCL is established
MW-2 was destroyed during excavation of contaminated soil
MW through MW-9 ware coastructed in August 2000
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ATTACHMENT A
MONITORING WELL SAMPLING LOGS
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WELL DEVELOPMENT AND SAMPLING LOG
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WELL DEVELOPMENT AND SAMPLING LOG
Project Name __ “Liucuneet : " Job No. 353"' Date 013510 Weather ‘20 1x — vhoven Corm
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WELL DEVELOPMENT AND SAMPLING LOG

R L —— o
Project Name _ §inu\nand . JobNo. 322 Date c2l22(0| . Weatherfoimey Cippy
Sampler SEeany - - 3 ’ ‘ :
ell Data . S ]’Nell Number _mw -8 .
otal Depth of Well_<¢-5 ' Casing Elevation lehtowma ' Gmundwaterl‘:‘levaﬁon
: emodofPurging v;euq " Method of Sampling Well
LT Volume Factors: 2"=0. 1669!!!. 4'=03539m;s'=1 47 8'=2.619m; 12°=5,
Depi o P b Sl Y73 St e o oo O A g He L T oo
[Field Parametors 1 - . ' ———
Time {Volume @[Tunpemm SP pH waidty Commenls (color!odor!sheenlproduct elc)
' in well ' ‘ —
povd k) 25 e Sz | mopephig] Do v STEoMG TOoR) PR - gt
| vacs Le 2.0 — 13v) w | Paer Ben [
Ve W ®.5 28 — har |~ = v
. CoeR VIS GTery AWM et WAT £ 0RTIN
TEZR . SAMP S EEEARSCED  Sang | —
omments: ) ‘ G plas, [ T 8- @, BT, [l et/
vz B G qalileony e e ‘;‘Wﬁ 3
fell Data e [Well Number  ~as-
otalDephof WeII_M___. Casing Elevaﬁon________ﬂepmmwmrj_._‘;_’_ Gmundwawr Elevation_________
asmg Volume 3, Pxellong ., Volume Factors: 2"-0 166g/ft; 4'=0.653g/M; 6"'1.479!'&. B"=2.61g/M; 12"=5. Bﬂgﬁt
[Depth to Watar Pior to Sampling - Sx 3= 8 eelione PO O D e L 2%,

Field Parameters :

Time ] Volume (gal) | Tamperature SP pH Turbidity [Comments (colorlodorlsheerﬂproduct etc.) _ —
: woll ’ —_
A -‘ . £%:.9 — RS0} walD et [6ReN  CAwT oov- TN PRobucel —
I —% 5% — 1% * Ui} - : —
VAL 2 e - T 62T [miin-med| © CRGT f Ois SenboE. R
T Q Lo —— 1.5 1 me - ‘ e
BAMP kS SFFALE VB L 4T DOntg - e
___‘-ﬂ'

omments: .’Qv.x.g(up e S.-Dc i

: —

W.A. Craig Inc., Dixon, California
(707)693-2929 FORM WACQWM152193




ATTACHMENT B
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
hittp://www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

W. A. Craig, Inc. Client Project ID: #3628; Rinehart Date Sampled: 02/22/01
6940 Tremont Road Date Received: 02/22/01
Dixon, CA 95620-9603 Client Contact: Sean O’Grady Date Extracted: 02/22/01
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 02/22/01
03/01/01
Dear Sean:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 9 samples from your #3628; Rinehart project,
2). a QC report for the above samples
3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily'and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in

quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94333-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

hitp://www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
W. A. Craig, Inc. Client Project ID: #3628; Rinchart Date Sampled: 02/22/01
6940 Tremont Road Date Received: 02/22/01
Dixon, CA 95620-9603 Client Contact: Sean O’ Grady Date Extracted: 02/23-03/02/01
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 02/23-03/02/01

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; Califomia RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(5030)

Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH{g)" MTBE | Benzene | Toluene bfgglr;e Xylenes %le:ﬁ;-f)::‘:;y
60746 MW-1 w 140, 1000 ND ND ND ND 101
60747 MW-3 W ND 18 1.2 1.5 ND 0.74 105
60748 MW-4 w ND<3300 | 120,000 30 ND<3.0 | ND<3.0 | ND<3.0 105
60749 MW-5 W ND<1000 | 30,000 { ND<1.0 | ND<1.0 | ND<1.0 | ND<L.0 104
60750 MW-6 A ND<200 6500 ND ND ND ND 106
60751 MW-7 W £0,000,a | 440,000 | 19,000 | 12,000 1100 3200 102
60752 MW-7D W 84,000, 400,000 20,000 | 13,000 1200 3400 105
60753 MW-§ W ND<2500 | 99,000 53 ND<3.0 | ND<3.0 | ND<3.0 102
60755 MW-9 w ND 120 ND ND ND ND 103
fzﬁgﬂnmgc Eg;;“f;gﬂ W 50 ug/L 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
mei'ﬁse?:;;i;ﬁ?ﬁ?rﬂzove 8 10mgkg | 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

* water and vapor sarmples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg'kg, and all TCLP and SPLP extracts
inug/L

¥ ¢luttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

*The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are sighificant{aged
gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad
chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically altered gasotine?; ) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (?); f)
one to a few isolated peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
sheen is present; 1) liquid sarnple that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment; j) no recognizable pattern.

3

DHS Certification No. 1644 . !(" 4 Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

hitp://www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

W. A. Craig, Inc. Client Project ID: #3628; Rinehart Date Sampled: 02/22/01
6940 Tremont Road Date Received: 02/22/01
Dixon, CA 95620-9603 Client Contact: Sean O’ Grady Date Extracted: 02/23-03/05/01
Client P,O: Date Analyzed: 02/23-03/05/01
Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel *
EPA methods modificd 8015, and 3350 or 3510; California RWQCE (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(3550) or GCFIIN3510)
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(d)" % Recovery
Surrogate
60746 MW-1 W 3000,a'e 93
60747 MW-3 W 3402, 93
60748 . MW-4 w 120,a 114
60749 MW-5 W 270,b 95
60750 MW-6 W 420,a/e 96
60751 MW-7 W 2000.d,b 89
60752 MW-7D W 2400,d.5 96
60753 MW-8 w 1100,c 95
60755 . MW-9 W 240, 100
Reporting Limit unless otherwise W 50 vg/L
stated; ND means not detected above
the reporting limit s 1.0 mg/kg

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe sampies in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP / STLC / SPLP
extracts in ug/'t.

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated bascline, or; surrogate has been
diminished by dilution of original extract.

“The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for thetr
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; c)
aped diesel? is significant); d) gasoline range compounds are significant; €) medium boiling point pattern that does not match diesel (fuel
0il?); f) one o a few isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible shecn is present, i)
fiquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment.

DHS Certification No. 1644 \ 'ﬁ@.! Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
hitp:/fwww mecampbell.com E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

1 02/22/01
W. A. Craig, Inc. Client Project ID: #3628; Rinehart Date Sampled: 02/22/0
6940 Tremont Road Date Received: 02/22/01
Dixon, CA 95620-9603 Client Contact: Sean O’ Grady Date Extracted: 02/26-03/01/01
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 02/26-03/01/01

7 Oxygenated Volatile Organics By GC/MS
EPA method 8260 modified

Lab ID 60746 60747 60748 60749
Reporting Limit

Client ID MW-1 MW-3 MW-4 MW-35

Matrix w W W w 5 W
Compound Concentration® ug'ke ug/L
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND<20 ND ND<2500 ND<500 5.0 1.0
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND<20 ND ND<2500 ND<500 5.0 1.0
Methyl-tert Butyl Ether (MTBE) 1100 26 150,000 39,000 50 1.0
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) : ND<20 ND ND<2500 ND<500 50 1.0
tert-Butanol ND<100 N ND<13,000 ND<2500 25 50
Methanol ND<4000 ND ND=<500,000 § ND<100,000 1000 200
Ethanol ND<1000 ND ND<130,000 | ND<25,000 250 50

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

Dibromofluoromethane 103 103 109 111
Comments:

* water sarmples are reported in up/L, soil and sludge samples in ug/kg, wipes in ug/wipe and all TCLP /7 STLC / SPLP extracts in ug/L
ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means surrogate not applicable to this analysis
(h) lighter than water imrmiscible sheen is present; (i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment; (j) sample diluted due to

high organic content

A

DHS Certification No. 1644 \ Jl Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http://www.mecampbeil.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

W. A, Craig, Inc.
6940 Tremont Road
Dixon, CA 95620-9603

Client Project ID: #3628, Rinehart

Date Sampled: 02/22/01

Date Received: 02/22/01

Client Contact; Sean O’ Grady

Date Extracted: 02/26-03/01/01

Client P.O:

Date Analyzed: 02/26-03/01/01

EPA method 8250 modified

7 Oxygenated Volatile Organic;-By GC/MS

Lab iD 60750 60751 60752 60753
Reporting Limit
Client ID MW-6 MW-7 MW-7D MW-2
Matrix W W w W 8 w
Compound Concentration* ug/kg ug/L
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE} ND<100 ND<5000 ND<5000 ND<2000 50 1.0
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND<100 ND<5000 ND<5000 ND<2000 5.0 1.0
Methyl-tert Butyl Ether (MTRE) 8000 460,000 500,000 130,000 5.0 1.0
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAM!;:) ND<100 ND<5000 ND=<5000 ND<2000 5.0 1.0
- tert-Butanol ND<500 ND<25,000 ND<25,000 ND<10,600 25 50
Methanol ND<20,000 { ND<1000,000 § ND<1000,000 | ND<400,000 1000 200
Ethanot ND<5000 ND<250,000 | ND<250,000 | ND<1 00,000: 250 30
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
Ditromofluoromethane 117 107 108 108
Comments:

* water samples are reported in ug/IL, soit and sludge samples in ug/kg, wipes in ug/wipe and all TCLP / STLC / SPLP extracts in ug/L

MDD means not detected above the reporting limnit; N/A means surropate not applicabie to this analysis

(h} highter than water immiscible sheen is present; {i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~3 vol. % sediment; (j) sample diluted due to

high organic content

DHS Certification No. 1644

l 4 Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5500
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
hitp-//www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

W. A. Craig, Inc. Client Project ID: #3628; Rinchart Date Sampled: 02/22/01

6940 Tremont Road Date Received: 02/22/01

Dixon, CA 95620-9603 Client Contact: Sean O’Grady Date Extracted: 02/26-03/01/01
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 02/26-03/01/01

7 Oxygenated Volatile Organics By GC/MS
EPA method 8260 modified

LabID 60754 60753
Reporting Limit

Client ID Trip Blk MW-9

Matrix W W s W
Compound Concentration* ug'kg ug/l
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND ND<2.0 50 1.0
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND ND<2.0 5.0 1.0
Methyl-tert Butyl EFher (MTBE) ND 160 50 1.0
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) ND ND<2.0 50 1.0
tert-Butanal ND ND<10 ‘ 25 50
Methanol ND ND<400 1000 200
Ethanol ND ND<100 250 50

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

Dibromofluoromethane 119 120
Comments:

* water samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in ug/kg, wipes in ug/wipe and all TCLP / STLC / SPLP extracts int ug/L
ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means surrogate not applicable 1o this analysis
(h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; (i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~3 vol. % sediment; {j) sample diluted due to

kigh organic content

DHS Certification No. 1644 } !a Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
hitp://www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com
. . . te : 02/22/01
W. A. Craig, Inc. Client Project ID: #3628; Rinehart Date Sampled: 0
6940 Tremont Road Date Received: 02/22/01
Dixon, CA 93620-9603 Client Contact; Sean O’Grady Date Extracted: 02/26-G3/01/01
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 02/26-03/01/01
Ethylene Dibromide (1,2-Dibromoethane) and 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DICA)
EPA method 8260
0,
Lab ID Client ID Matrix EDB* 1,2-DCA” /"SR"““"“W
urrogate
60746 MWw-1 W ND<20,j ND<20 103
60747 MW-3 W ND ND 103
60748 MW-4 w ND<2500,j ND<2500 109
60749 MW-5 W ND<500,j ND<500 1t
60750 MW-6 W ND=<100,j ND=<100 117
60751 MW-7 W ND<3000,j ND<5000 107
60752 MW-7D w ND<5000,; ND=<5000 108
6075i3 MW-§ w NDP<2000,j ND<2000 108
60754 Trip Bik w ND ND 119
60755 MW-9 W ND<2.0,j ND<2.0 120
Reporting Limit unless otherwise W 1.0 ug/L 1.0 ug/L
stated; ND means not detected above
the reporting limit 8 5.0 ug'kg 5.0 ug’kg

* water ard vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in ug/kg, wipes in ug/wipe and all TCLP / SPLP extracts in ug/L

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; i} liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment; j) sarmple diluted due to high
Qrganic cottent.

DHS Certification No. 1644 Q Edward Hamilton, Lab Director
i




LA FI.
110 2nd Ave. South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
httpu/fwww mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

QC REPORT

Date: 03/04/01-03/05/01 Matrix: Water
Extraction: TTLC

. ‘ Concentration;  ug/L %Recovery _
- Compound ESampne? MS  MSD .g;;’:;t MS éMSD PO
SamplelD; 22601 Instrument;: GC-3
z-_S_l;L_l-'-l'ogatm 0000 1030 1110 | 100.00 |L 103 111 | %.;?
| Xylenes 0000 306 289 | 3000 | 102 96 | 57
. Ethyl Benzene _ 0000 102 98 | 1000 102 - 98 = 40
E'}Q:_;l_u_e:ne i [ 0.000 104 ' 10.2 *1005 104 102 | 19 )
Benzene 10000 104 99 | 1000 - 101 99 | 20
im%éé - | 0000 © 95 96 10.00 95 96 1.0
o 0000 | 828 799 | 10000 | 8 80 | 36
SamplelD: 226 Instrument: GC-5 A
 Sumogatet 10000 960 940 . 10000 | 9% o4 | 21 |
TPH (diesel) 0000 85750 92250 | 750000 | 114 123 | 7.3 |
( MS-Sampiey

u; ory= 100
 Re covery AmownsSpiked

{ MS-MSD)
=S 2200
{ MS+MSDy

RPD means Relative Percent Deviation




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

110 2nd Ave. South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 54553-5560
http:/fwww. mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccamphbell.com)

QC REPORT
VOCs (EPA 8240/8260)
Date: 02/26/01-02/27/01 Matrix: Water

Extraction:  N/A

| Concentration:  ug/L Y%Recovery
 Compound Sample | MS  MSD ' Soikeq | MS  MSD "D
SamplelD: 22601 ] Instrument: GC-4
| Surrogate 0000 & 990 990 | 10000 | 99-: 99 i 0.0
l tert-Amyi Methyt Ether 1 0.000 © 1120 | 11807 10000 | 112 D118 | 5.2
| Methyt tert-Butyl Ether | 0.000 1200 1280 | 10000 | 120 | 128 | 65
Ethy! tert-Butyl Ether 10000 980 1060 | 100.00 | o8 { 106 | 7.8
: Di-isopropyl Ether o 0.000 94.0 97.0 100.00 94 o7 31 |
. Toluene o000 980 1050 ; 10000 | 98 | 105 | 69
" Benzene 0000 870 930 | 10000 | 87 | @ | 67
. Chiorobenzene [0000 920 . 940 | 10000 | 92 . e4 | 22
" Trichioroethane 0.000 81.0 98.0 : 100.00 91 . 98 ; 74
k1,1-DichIoroethene 0.000 - 86.0 ‘ 90.0 106.00 88 90 4.5

( ME—Sample )

AmountSpiked 100

% Re covery=

sy
{ MS+MSD)

RPD means Relative Percent Deviation
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MCCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.
110 2™ AVENUE SOUTH, #¥D7
PACHECQ, CA 94553-5560
Telephone: {925} 798-1620

Fax: (925) 798-1622

CHAIN OF CUJISTODY RECORD

TURN AROUND TIME Q a Q

RUSH 24 HOUR 48 HOUR 5DAY

Report To: Sypan T Ceanf Bill To: Analysis Request Other Comments
Company: W. A. Craig . - iy
6940 Tremont Road u g PR
Dixon, CA 956209603 T e
Tele: (707) 693-2929 Fax: (707) 693-2922 a S (= Ed E
Project #: "L 1% Project Name: “Causmagl Ig BT |5 £ ':{'" 5
Project Location: GF\HAH&\‘\ , é g % g ;-;:;{- W ﬁ g
Sampler Signature: < o — T /7, . 2L 4 g é St e 2 60746
— SAMPLING MATRIX METHOD |8 |g|218| |2 n @ & o _
: : messvin| g |8 15 2| 5] (818] 15| | |d 60747
- lE)E HHHHRHEBEERHEE
SAMPLEID ] rocamion | . B1¢ BlEIBIBISIZIS S| 218 12138 00748
Date | Time g §b g“h‘; 65“9%?383%%%%3;%& .
&} o |3 &) m |« < ||| |i)s - .
ClEBEBIEEBIRREEIEIE IZEEEEEER R ET 60749
Y Hra X MK KX \3’ 60750
X — T P | ‘,'{ bt - >L Ea o P 9. B AR W - - '
S S X MAL | X I 60751
4 wiw ¢k X LR VaLE A 6075
T 1. T . ! . 2
1 w5 8 ALY 4 L O /)\ S N SO S ) S
H o X VNS IAREE 60753
Wi 1 X x XX A A -
T P ! K
M soin X ( )g "x X )\ | 60754
T e X x x| KK X ® 60755
v “leaw Baole K A . !\ o .
MM A >XIX K<L HoLD
Relinquished By Dite: | Time: | Rece ve}iﬁm/ g Remarks: (
F7 PN P ,f" . 4 eyl
SOl >~ L £ sample wol fucent
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